

No. 03-5554

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LARRY D. HIIBEL,

Petitioner,

vs.

THE SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF
THE STATE OF NEVADA AND THE COUNTY OF
HUMBOLDT AND THE HONORABLE
RICHARD A. WAGNER, DISTRICT JUDGE,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Nevada**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

BRIAN SANDOVAL
Attorney General

CONRAD HAFEN
Counsel of Record
Senior Deputy Attorney General
555 E. Washington, Suite 3900
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 486-3430

DAVID ALLISON
Humboldt County
District Attorney

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of the Case	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument.....	7
I. Requiring an Individual, Lawfully Detained on Reasonable Suspicion, to Identify Himself to an Officer Does not Violate the Fourth Amendment	8
A. Requiring an individual, lawfully detained on reasonable suspicion, to identify himself would not be regarded as an unreasonable search or seizure under the common law at the time the Fourth Amendment was drafted.....	9
B. Requiring an individual, lawfully detained on reasonable suspicion, to identify himself is permissible when considering traditional standards of reasonableness	11
1. The law constitutes a minimal intrusion	12
2. The law allows an officer to engage in the essence of good police work.....	16
3. The law gives added protection to an officer.....	17
4. The law promotes the government's interest in crime prevention and crime detection	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. <i>Lawson v. Kolender</i> and its progeny are inapposite to the Fourth Amendment issues presented in this case	24
D. This Court’s opinions regarding consensual encounters do not apply to NRS 171.123(3).....	28
II. Requiring an Individual, Lawfully Detained on Reasonable Suspicion, to Identify Himself Does not Violate the Fifth Amendment Privilege Against Self-Incrimination	30
A. Stating your name to an officer during a <i>Terry</i> detention is not a testimonial communication.....	30
B. Stating your name to an officer during a <i>Terry</i> detention is not an incriminating communication.....	35
C. <i>Miranda</i> does not apply in this context ...	38
D. Stating your name is not the same as stating facts about a crime	39
Conclusion	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972) ...	16, 19, 26, 41, 42
<i>Allen v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 66 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976)	30, 35
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	9, 10, 27
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984).....	15, 38
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979)	8, 29
<i>Byers v. California</i> , 402 U.S. 424 (1971)	37, 38
<i>Carey v. Nevada Gaming Control Board</i> , 279 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 805 (2002)	25, 26
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1994 (2003)	34
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	25
<i>Davis v. Mississippi</i> , 394 U.S. 721 (1969)	14, 41, 42
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988).....	30, 31, 34, 39, 40
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	28, 29
<i>Gilbert v. California</i> , 388 U.S. 263 (1967).....	32
<i>Haynes v. Florida</i> , 470 U.S. 811 (1985).....	14
<i>Haynes v. Washington</i> , 373 U.S. 503 (1963).....	28
<i>Hoffman v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 479 (1951)	6, 36
<i>Holt v. United States</i> , 218 U.S. 245 (1910).....	37
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	24
<i>Lawson v. Kolender</i> , 658 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1981)....	24, 25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Martinelli v. City of Beaumont</i> , 820 F.2d 1491 (9th Cir. 1987).....	25, 26
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997).....	12, 15, 19
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979).....	42
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993).....	10
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	7, 38, 39
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Commission of New York Harbor</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964).....	39
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	15
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 579 U.S. 33 (1996).....	12
<i>Oliver v. Woods</i> , 209 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2000) ...	26, 27, 28
<i>Oregon v. Mathiason</i> , 429 U.S. 492 (1977).....	39
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977)	12
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990)	33, 36, 37
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980).....	39
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Association</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	13
<i>State v. Flynn</i> , 92 Wis.2d 427, 285 N.W.2d 710 (1979)	17
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973)	32
<i>United States v. Hensley</i> , 469 U.S. 221 (1985).....	23
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000).....	30, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	12
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	15, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	32
<i>Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	9, 12, 13
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995).....	9
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	9
STATUTES:	
U. S. Const. Amend IV	<i>passim</i>
U. S. Const. Amend V.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	21
28 U.S.C. § 534	21
42 U.S.C. § 1983	24
NRS 171.123(3).....	<i>passim</i>
NRS 199.280	2
MISCELLANEOUS:	
1 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 125 (1769).....	11
<i>National Crime Information Center: 30 years on the Beat</i> , The Investigator (December 1996 – January 1997 issue), at http://permanent.access.gpo.gov/ lps3213/ncicinv.htm . (November 21, 2003)	21
NCIC Code Manual Personal Descriptors p. 1-39 (2000) available at www.leds.state.or.us/resources/ ncic_2000/ncic_2000code_manual.htm-6k	21
